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MODARABA

ANAART  THRARAT = BARKET

It is our firm commitment to
operate the Modaraba activities in
accordance with Islamic Sharia
with Its true spirit

To employ the Modaraba funds in
best possible way and to promote
the human talents, to maximize
the profit for certificate holders.

It is our mission to constantly
endeavour for excellence in all
spheres of business activity,
maintain its eminent market
position, promote lasting
relationship with our customers
and other stakeholders, and
construct a durable and vibrant
Pakistan.

STATEMENT OF ETHICS AND BUSINESS PRACTICES

We believe a complete code of ethics is a prerequiste
for all Directors and employees of Frist Paramount
Modaraba. We endeavour to the philosophy behind the
code of ethics to carry out honestly activities assigned
to them. Our aim is to have highest standard of
execllence for the product and the betterment for all
those involved directly or indirectly with our Modaraba.
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BANKERS
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Bank Islami Pakistan Limited

Al Baraka Bank (Pakistan) Limited
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Web: www.fpm.com.pk
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MODARABA

AMAART s THRARAT = BRRKET

DIRECTORS REPORT TO THE CERTIFICATE-HOLDERS OF FIRST PARAMOUNT MODARABA

The Directors of Paramount Investment Limited, Management Company of First Paramount Modaraba, are
pleased to present the unaudited standalone and consolidated financial statements for the nine maonths period
that ended an 31 March 2024,

The unconsolidated after-tax earnings of Modaraba for the nine months period ended stood at Rs, 24,368,515,
as compared to an after-tax earnings of Rs. 5,983,770 for the same period last year, a remarkable increase of
Rs. 18,384,745 (increase of 307%). The consolidated after-tax earnings for the nine months period ended stood
at Rs. 24,289,630, Earnings per certificate for the period is Rs. 1.77 while it was at Rs. 0.43 per certificate in the
same period last year,

FPM Petro Services, anin-house venture of Modaraba, continued its growth and achieved nine months revenue
of Rs. 405,767,102, all-time high for this Division and Modaraba. Revenue growth in terms of percentage is
113%, as compared to the corresponding period last year. Modaraba's long term strategy for capturing the
market share and creating a strong market footprint with the objective of profit maximization for certificate
holders is yvielding exceptional results. With the continuous expansion of hydrocarbon explaration initiatives in
the country, we expect this positive momentum to extend to the final guarter of the financial year.

Modaraba is progressing well towards launching its AML/CFT Screening related services in the Regional
markets. Management is confident that in the last quarter of the current financial year, Modaraba will start
getting tangible results of this new market through its partners and allies, Inshallah.

Modaraba is committed to fully comply with the “New Modaraba Regulations”, especially for the requirements
relating to enhancement in Equity and Credit Rating.

Acknowledgements:

Management of the Modaraba recognizes the continued patronage and cooperation of the regulators,
especially of the office of Registrar Modaraba, Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan, and the State
Bank of Pakistan.

Management also appreciates hard-work and dedication of the staff members of Modaraba.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Paramount Investments Limited (PIL)
Managers of First Paramount Modaraba

Karachi
25 April 2024 Syed Wajih Hassan
Chief Executive Officer
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FIRST PARAMOUNT MODARABA

AS AT 31 MARCH 2024

ASSETS Mote
MNOMN-CURRENT ASSETS

Fized assets 3
Murabaha financing <
Long term investments

Biminishing musharaka financing 5
Musharaka financing &

Loan to employveas
Long-term deposits

CURRENT ASSETS

Stock in trade

Tracle debitors

Advanoes, propayments and other receivables
Modaraba financing

Shart-term murabaha financing

Current portion of murabaha financing 4
Currant portion of diminishing musharaka financing 5
Current postion of musharaka financing B

Current partion of Ioans te emplovess
Advance against Murabaha
Shart-term deposit

Accrued profit

Tax refunds due from Government
Shaort Term Inwvastmeant

Cash and bank balances

Feceivable against sale of al-Burg

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
CERTIFICATE CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Autharised certificate capital

25,000,060 certificates of Rupees 10 each

Issued, subscribed and pald-up certificate capital

Capital reservas
Revenue reseres

LIABILITIES

MOMN-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deterred income
Certificates of musharaka

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Creditars, fccrued & Other Liabilities
Current portion of deferred income

Currant portion of certificabes of musharaka
COM matured parties

Accrued profit on cerificabes of musharaka
Unclaimed profit distributions

Provision for Taxation

TOTAL LIABILITIES

COMTINGEMCIES AND COMMITMENTS

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

The annexad notes foem an inteqral part of these financial statemeants.

For Paramount Investments Limited
{Management Company’

Chief Financial DFficer Chief Executive Officer

FIRST PARAMOUNT
MODARABA

AMAART s SHRARAT = BRRKET

UNCOMNSOLIDATED CONDEMSED INTERIM BALAMNCE SHEET (UN-AUDITED)

FIAEEEILL TRETFITETIGE

Un-audited Audited
March 31' June 30°
2024 2023
Rupees Rupeas
13,032,619 12,365,684
28,184,180 41,453,148
9,980 -
216,222 400,827
12,000,000 12,000,000
488,945 577,501
264,500 264,500
54,196,446 67,061,660
30,114,928 37,779,122
211,232,506 91,409,541
20,157,685 36,440,620
104,735 1,822,314
215,000 15,622,491
39,669,625 8,345,881
201,554 282,937
13,949,054 16,945,054
162,558 192,000
7,500,000 -
3,099,140 3,950,000
1,465,271 2,494,612
65,126,303 3,062,929
20,423,443 20,776,415
17,555,896 46,413,056
- 1,221,554
430,577,708 386,762,526
4985174 154 ____ 453859, 106
250,000,000 250,000, 000
137,884,193 137,884,193
85,544,224 61,175,709
22,392,467 22,392 468
245,820,884 221,452,370
5,577,571 8,520,320
136,787,475 138,190,000
142,365,045 144,710,320
[ 24,403,585 | a9 (198, 069
6,807,508 10,395,178
29,012,525 29,310,000
5,100,000 9,850,000
3,438,652 3,613,638
18,733,043 19,234,855
9,492,011 4,155,756
096,988,225 85,661,496
T 239,353,270 232,371,816
485174 1594 ____A53.82 186
Director Director

;s |
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FIRST PARAMOUNT MODARABA
UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

MNine months period ended

Three months pericd ended

July-March July-March Jan-March Jan-March
Note 2024 2023 2024 2023
(Rupees)
Operating income 7 422,168,993 219,756,003 167,521,078 112,867,071
Operating cost
Operating expenses (374,654,993)| | (201,069,984 (148,925,597) [104,305,929)
Allowance for expected credit loss (ECL) (243,171) - - -
(Provision)/Reversal for doubtful recoveries 608,931 37,066 - -
(374,329,233} (201,032.918) (148,925,597) {104,305,929)

47,839,760 18,753,085 18,595,481 8,561,142
Qther income 5,968,076 3,425,907 2,691,878 565,392
Financial charges (15,576,905) (12,395,855) (5,906,754) (3,828,904)

38,230,931 9,783,137 15,380,605 5,297,630
Modaraba Company's managemeant fee (3,823,093) (978,314) [1,538,061) (329,763)

34,407,838 8,804,823 13,842,544 4,767,867
Provision for Sindh Warkers' Welfare Fund (688,157) (176,096) {276,851) {95,357)
Profit before taxation 33,719,681 8,628,727 13,565,693 4,672,510
Taxation (9,351,166) (2,644,957) (3,934,056) (1,355,028)
Profit after taxation 24,368,515 5,983,770 9,631,637 3,317,482
Earnings per certificate - basic and diluted 1.77 0.43 Q.70 0.24
The annexed notes form an integral part of these finandial statements.

For Paramount Investments Limited
(Management Company)
Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer Director Director
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FIRST PARAMOUNT
MODARABA

FIRST PARAMOUNT MODARAEA
UNCONSOLIDATED CONMDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME [(UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

Nine months period ended Three months period ended
July-March July-March Jdan-March Jan-March
2024 2023 2024 2023

Prafit after taxation 24,368,515 5,983,770 9,631,637 3,317,482
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Items that will not be reclassified to profit and kass acoount - - - -
Items that may be redassified subsequently to profit and loss acoount = - = -
Other comprehensive income for the Period - - - -
Total comprehensive income for the Period 24,368,515 5,983,770 9,631,637 3,317,482

The annexed nates form an integral part of these financial statements.

For Paramount Investments Limited
iMaragement Company)

Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer Director Director
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FIRST PARAMOUNT MODARABA
UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UN-AUDITED)
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(An Islamic Financial Institution)

FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before taxation

Adjustments for non-cash items:

Depreciation and amortization

Gain on disposal

Provision for Sindh Workers' Welfare Fund

Financial charges

(Reversal of provision) / Provision for doubtful recoveries

Operating profit before working capital changes

{Increase) [ decrease in current assets
Murabaha financing = net

Diminishing Musharaka financing - net
Musharaka financing - net

Modaraba financing - net

Loans o employess

Long-term deposits

Stock in trade

Trade debtors - net

Aclvances, prepayments and other receivables
Feceivable from Al-burg associates

Accrued profit

{Decrease) [/ increase in current liabilities
Deferred income

Creditors, accrued and other liabilities

Met cash generated from operations

Financial charges paid
Tax (paid) / refunded - net
Met cash generated from operating activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of fixed assets

Long term investrments

Sale proceed on disposals of fixed assets
Met cash (used in)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Certificate of Musharaka - issuance

Certificate of Musharaka - redemptions

Profit paid to certificates of Mushraka (COM) holder
Profit distributed to Certificate holders

Net cash used in financing activities

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the Period

Mote

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

For Paramount Investments Limited

(Management Company)

Chief Financial Officer

Chief Executive Officer

I oz

March 31, March 31,
2024 2023
Rupees Rupees
33,719,681 8,028,727
1,660,333 1,897 925
(389,798) 9,078
688,157 176,096
15,576,905 12,395,855
(365,760) (37,066)
17,169,837 14,441 888
50,880,518 23,070,615
47,718,475 401,744,803
265,988 2,508,037
3,000,000 10,050,946
1,717,579 101,068
117,998 179,999
- 0,000
7,664,194 (41,438,955)
(119,822,965) (62,647,839)
9,986,758 (9,835,993)
1,221,554 5,092,000
1,029,341 2,674 639
(6,534,419) (11,158,220}
9,867,359 12,028,295
7,121,380 (28,565,605)
(52,313) (39,870)
(16,078,285) (6,353,341)
(9,009,218) (34,962 816)
(2,587,472) (2,446,359)
(9,980) -
650,000 50,000
(1,947,452) (2,396,350
19,575,000 20,075,000
(21,275,000) (16,750,000}
{15,699,578) (12,452 884)
(500,912) (964,354)
(17,900,490) (10,092, 238)
(28,857,160) (47,451,413)
46,413,056 78,090,927
1?[555=BEE 31:539:514
Director Director
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FIRST PARAMOUNT MODARABA
NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED CONMDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

1. LEGAL STATUS AND OPERATIONS

First Parameount Modaraba {the Modaraba) is a multi purpose, perpetual and multidimensicnal Modaraba floated under the Modaraba
Companies and Modaraba (Floatation and Contral) Ordinance, 1980 and the rules framed there under and is managed by Paramount
Investments Limited (the Management Company), a8 company incorporated in Pakistan under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 [now
Companies Act, 2017) on June 26, 1994,

The Modaraba is listed on the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited, The registered office of the Modaraba is situated at Suite #107-109,
1gt Floor, P.E.C.H.5 Community Office Complex, Block-2. P.E.C.H.5. Shahrah-e-Quaideen, Karachi.

Modaraba's principal activities include deployment of funds on murabaha, maodaraba and musharaka arrangements and its in-houss
ventures are (a) Electrical maintenance and troubleshooting services’ under the name of "FPM Salutions” (b)Y Chemical business
under the name of "FPM Petro Services" () Engineering products and solutions to upstream service companies under the name of "
FPM Geo Dynamics International”. (d) Consulting business under the name of "FPM Consulting".

Paramaunt Compliance (Private) Limited, a whaolly cwned subsidiary of Modaraba, which Is incarporated during the year ks yet to
commence commerdial business activities.

& whally awned subsidiary of Paramount Compliance (Private) Limited has been incorporated on 15th January 2024 in the United
Kingdom, to scale up the areas of operations of the AML CFT related business. The Company is yet to commence commercial
business activities.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Statement of compliance

Thesa unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements of the Modaraba for the nine manths period ended 31 March 2024 ara
unaudited and being submitted to the certificate holders as reguired under Modaraba Companies and Modaraba Rules, 1981 and
have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the International Accounting Standard 34 - "Interim Financial
Reporting”, Companies Act 2017, Modaraba Companies and Modarabas (Floatation and Control) Ordinance, 1980, Modaraba
Companias and Modaraba Rules, 1981 and Prudential Regulations for Modarabas (herginafter referred to as the relevant laws).

The unconsclidated condensad interim financial statements do not incluede all the information and disclosures reguired for full annual
financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements of the Modaraba as at and for the year
ended June 30, 2023,

2.2 Functional and presentation currency

These unconsalidated condensad inkerim financial statements are presented in Pakistani Rupees, which is the Modaraba's functional
currency. Al financial information presented in Pakistani Rupees has been rounded bo the nearest rupess, except otherwise stated,

2.3 Significant accounting policies, estimates and judgments

The accounting palicies and methods of computation followed for the preparation of thase unconsolidated condensed inbarim
financial statements are same as those applied in preparing the financial statements for the vear ended June 30, 2023,

The preparation of unconsalidated condensed interim financial statements requires managament ta make judgements, estimates and
assumptions that affect the application of accounting polices and the reported amounts of assets and llabilities, income and
expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The significant judgements made by management in applying the
Modaraba's accounting policies and key sources of estimation of uncertainty are the same as those that were applied to the financial
statements for the year ended June 30, 2023.

I 10 | —
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3. OQOPERATING FIXED ASSETS

Tangibla fixed assets
Intangible assats

Computers

CHfice and other egquipment
Furniture and fixtures
Viehicles

4. LONG-TERM MURABAHA FINANMCING - secured

Considerad good
Considerad doubtful

Provision for doubtful recoveres

Cument portion of leng-term murabaha financing

5.  DIMINISHING MUSHARAKA FINANCING - secured

Considered good - securad

6. MUSHARAKA FINANCING - secured

Food products
HCS Conzulting Musharaka

Considerd doubitful
Book printing -1

Lass: Currenl porlion

P
wdaratia

Following additions and disposals, at cost, were made during the period !

EE IGLARIS (IWEECIAL MBI WianN

Cummant portion of long-term diminishing musharaka financing

FIRST PARAMOUNT
MODARABA
March 31, June 30,
2024 2023
{Unaudited) {Audited)
--------- (Rupees) ---—----m--
12,804,634 11,873,461
227,985 420,261
13,032,619 12,283 712
Additions Disposals
March 31, June 30, March 21, June 30,
2024 2023 2024 2023
(Un-audited) {Audited) (Un-audited) {Audited)
Rupees
219,572 369,400 = 5
107,900 1,086,313 - 176,425
50,000 1,191,626 - -
2,210,000 70,320 BES. 900 -
2 58T 472 2,717 659 g86_ 800 176,425
March 21, June 30,
2024 2023
(Unaudited) {Audited)
--------- [Rupgas) ---—-ccceee-
67,853,805 09,792,029
1,779,393 2,368 324
69,633,198 102,187,353
(1,779,383) {2,388,324)
67,853,805 B8, 709 029
(39,669,625) (58,345,851}
28,184,180 41,453,148
March 21, June 30,
2024 2023
[Unaudited) {Audited)
--------- [RUpBES) ~ccmaccaea
417,776 683,764
(207,554} (282,937
216,222 400 827
March 31, June 30,
2024 2023
(Unaudited) (Audited)
--------- [RUpEaS) sscmaccamma
12,000,000 12,000,000
- 2,500,000
12,000,000 14,500,000
13,949,054 14,442,054
25,949,054 28,045,054
{13,949 054) (16,349, 054)
12,000,000 12,000,000

&5
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(Unaudited)
Nine months ended Quarter ended
March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,
2024 2023 2024 2023
(Rupeas)
7. OPERATING REVENUE / INCOME

Profit on murabaha financing 10,615,202 16,752, 888 2,418,946 5,345,712
Profit on diminishing financing 151,920 234,780 144, 855 48,366
Profit on musharaka financing 1,660,592 1,732,138 600,000 600,000
Income from FPM Petro services project 405 767,102 190,667,138 163,586,726 103,782,033
Income from FPM solution project 3974177 10,399,058 833,551 3,090 960

422,168,993 219,786,003 167,584,078 112,867,071

8. DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

These financial statements were authorised for issue on by the Board of Directors of the
Modaraba

9. GEMERAL

Corresponding figures have been reclassified [ re-arranged, wherever necessary, to facilitate comparison in the presentation in the
current period.

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupese.

For Paramount Investments Limited
(Management Company)

Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Director Director
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FIRST PARAMOUNT
MODARABA
AMAHET  SHIRARAT » DEEEST
FIRST PARAMOUNT MODARABA
COMSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM BALAMCE SHEET (UN-AUDITED)
A5 AT 31 MARCH 20243
Un=-audited Audited
March 31° June 30'
2024 2023
ASSETS MNote Rupees Rupees
NOM-CURRENT ASSETS
Fixad assets 3 13,032,619 12,365,684
Murabaha fnancing q 28,184,180 41,453,148
Diminishing musharaka financing 5 216,222 400,827
Musharaka financing b 12,000,000 12,000,000
Loan to employees 488,945 577,501
Long-term deposits 264,500 __ 264,500
54,186,466 G7,051,660
CURRENT ASSETS
Stock in trade 30,114,928 37.779,122
Trade debtors 211,237 506 91,400,541
Advances, prepayvments and other receivables 20,157,695 36,440,620
Madaraba finandcing 104,735 1,822,314
Short-tarm murabaha financing 215,000 15,622,491
Current particn of murabaha financing % 39,669,625 58,345,881
Current portion of diminishing musharaka Rrancing 5 201,554 282,937
Current particn of musharaka financing b 13,949,054 16,9449 054
Current partion of loans to employees 161,558 152,000
Advance against Murabaha 7,500,000 =
Short-tarm deposit 3,000 140 3,950,000
Acorued profit 1,465,271 2.4594,612
Tax refunds due from Govarnmant 65,126,303 53,062,929
Short Termn Investment 20,423,443 20,776,415
Cash and bank balanoes 17,477,011 46,113,056
Recaivable against sala of Al-Burg - 1,221,554
430,898,823 386,762,526
485,085,280 453,824, 186
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
CERTIFICATE CAPITAL AND RESERVES
aAuthorised certificate capital
25 000,000 certificates of Rupess 10 each 250,000,000 250 000,000
Issued, subscribed and paid-up czrtiticate capital 137,884,193 137,884,193
Capital reserves B5,465,339 61,175,709
Revenue reserves 22,392 467 22,352 468
245,741,999 221,452,370
LIABILITIES
MNOM-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deeferred income 5577571 8,520,320
Certificates of musharaka 136,787,475 135 1840, 000
142,365,046 146,710,320
CURRENT LIABILITIES ,._
Craditors, Accrued B Cther Liabilities 24,393,605 9,058,069
Current portion of deferred income 6,807,508 10,359,178
Current partion of certificates af musharaka 29,012,525 29,310,000
COM matured parties 5,100,000 9,850,000
Accrued profit on certificates of musharaka 3,438,652 3,613,628
Unclaimed profit distributions 18,733,943 19,234,855
Provision for Taxation 9,492,011 4,155,756
96,978,244 AL, 661,495
TOTAL LIABILITIES 239,343,290 232,371,816
CONTINGEMNCIES AND COMMITMENTS - -
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 485,085 289 453,824, 186
The anmexed nobes form an intedgral part of these financial stabements.,
For Paramount Investments Limited
{Management Company)
Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer Director Director
Y 1+
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First Paramount VHodaraba

(An Islamic Financial Institution)

FIRST PARAMOUNT MODARABA

CONSOLIDATED CONDEMSED INTERIM PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT (UM-AUDITED)

FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

Operating income

Operating cost

Operating expenses
Allowance for expected credit lass (ECL)
{ Provision)/Reversal for doubtful recoveries

Other income

Financial charges

Modaraba Company's management fee

Pravision for Sindh Workers' Welfare Fund
Profit before taxation
Taxation

Profit after taxatian

Eamings per certificate - basic and diluted

Mine months period ended

Three months period ended

The annexed nates form an integral part of these financial statements.

Chief Financial Officer

Y 1

July-March July-March Jan-March Jan-March
Note 2024 2023 2024 2023
(Rupees)

7 422,168,993 219,786,003 167,521,078 112,867,071
(374, 773,B78)| | (201,069,584) (149,004, 482) y104,305,929)
(243,171) - = -

608,931 37,066 - -
(374,408,118) (201,032,518) (149,004,482) 1 104,305,929)
47,760,875 18,753,085 18,516,596 8,561,142
5,968,076 3,425,007 2,691,878 565,392
(15,576,905) (12,395,855) (5,906,754) {3,828,904)
38,152,046 9,783,137 15,301,720 5,297,630
(3,823,093) (978,314) (1,538,061) (529,763)
34,328,953 B804, 623 13,763,659 4 767 867
(688,157) (176,096) (276,851) (95,357)
33,640,796 8,628,727 13,486,808 4.672,510
(9,351,166) (2,644,957 (3,934,056) {1,355,028)
24,289,630 5,983,770 9,552,752 3,317,482

1.76 0.43 0.69 0.24

For Paramount Investments Limited
(Management Company)
Chief Executive Officer Director Director
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Jirst Paramaunt tHodaraba
(An Islamic Financial Institution)

FIRST PARAMOUNT MODARABA

COMSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

Nine months period ended

Three months period ended

July-March July-March Jan-March Jan-March
2024 2023 2024 2023
Frofit after taxation 24,289,630 5,983,770 9,552,752 3,317,482
OTHER COMPREHEMSIVE INCOME
Ttems that will nok be redassitied to profit and loss acoount - - = =
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to prafit and koss account - = = -
Other comprehensive income for the Period - - - -
Total comprehensive income for the Period 24,289,630 5,983,770 9,552,752 3,317 482
The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements,
For Paramount Investments Limited
[Management Company)

Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer Director Director

I 1o .
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FIRST PARAMOUNT
MODARABA

SMEHEST - iFIESERT - REREST

FIRST PARAMOUNT MODARABA
CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

_J- (&), C) i
Jirst Paramaunt tHodaraba
(An Islamic Financial Institution)

March 31, March 31,
2024 2023
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES Note Rupees Rupees
Profit before taxation 33,640,796 8,628,727

Adjustments for non-cash items:

Depreciation and amortization 1,660,333 1,897,925
(Gain on disposal (389,798) 9,078
Prowision for Sindh Workers' Welfare Fund 688,157 176,096
Financial charges 15,576,905 12,395,855
(Reversal of provision) / Provision for doubtful recoveries (365,760) {(37,066)
17,169,837 14,441,888
Operating profit before working capital changes 50,810,633 23,070,615
(Increase) / decrease in current assets
Murabaha financing - net 47,718,475 40,744,803
Diminishing Musharaka financing - net 265,988 2,509,037
Musharaka financing - net 3,000,000 10,050,946
Mocaraba financing - net 1,717,579 101,068
Loans to employees 117,998 179,999
Long-term deposits - &0, 000
Stock in trade 7,664,194 (41,438,955)
Trade debtors - net (119,822,965) (62,647,839)
Advances, prepayments and other receivables 9,986,758 (9,835,993)
Receivable from Al-burg associates 1,221,554 5,092,000
Accrued profit 1,029,341 2,674,639
(Decrease) [ increase in current liabilities
Deferred income (6,534,419) (11,158,220)
Creditors, accrued and other liabilities 9,857,379 12,028,295
Net cash generated from operations 7,032,515 (28,569,605)
Financial charges paid (52,313) (39,870)
Tax (paid) [ refunded - net {16,078,285) (6,353,341)
Net cash generated from operating activities (9,098,083) (34,962, 816)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of fixed assets (2,587,472) (2,446,359)
Sale proceed on disposals of fixed assets 650,000 50,000
MNet cash {(used in) (1,937,472} (2,396,359)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Certificate of Musharaka - issuance 19,575,000 20,075,000
Ceartificate of Musharaka - redemptions (21,275,000} (16,750,000)
Profit paid to certificates of Mushraka (COM) holder {15,699,578) (12,452 ,884)
Profit distributed to Certificate holders (500,912) (964,354)
MNet cash used in financing activities {15,90!],49&} (10,092,238)
Met increase in cash and cash equivalents (28,936,045) (47,451,413)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 46,413,056 78,990,927

31,539,514

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the Period 1?54??‘1111 .

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements,

For Paramount Investments Limited
(Management Company)

Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer Director Director
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FIRST PARAMOUNT
MODARABA

SMEHET - FElESERT - REBEST

FIRST PARAMOUNT MODARABA

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

1. LEGAL STATUS AND OPERATIONS

Holding Company

First Paramount Modaraba {the Modaraba) is a mult purpose, perpetual and multidimensional Madaraba floated under the Modaraba
Companies and Modaraba (Floatation and Control) Ordinance, 1980 and the rules framed there under and is managed by Paramount
Investments Limited {the Management Company), 8 company incorporated in Pakistan under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 [(now
Companies Act, 2017} on June 26, 1994,

The Modaraba is listed on the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. The registered office of the Modaraba is situated at Suite #107-109,
1t Floor, P.E.C.H.5. Community (ffice Complex, Block-2. P.E.C.H.5. Shahrah-e-Quaideen, Karachi.

Modaraba's principal activities indude deployment of funds on murabaha, modaraba and musharaka arrangements and its in-house
ventures are [a) Electrical maintenance and troubleshooting services’ under the name of "FPM Solutions” (b)) Chemical business
under the name of "FPM Petra Services” () Engineering products and solutions to upstream service companies under the name of "
FPM Gen Dynamics Intarnational”, (d) Consulting business under the name of "FPM Consulting .

Subsidiary Companies

- A =subsidiary, Paramount Compliance (Private) Limited, has been incorporated on 24 August 2023, The Modaraba has subscribed
D93 ardinary shares, representing 99.8% of the share capital of the Subsidiary.

- A whally awned subsidiary of Paramount Compliance (Private) Limited [PCPL] has been incorporated on 15th January 2024 in the
United Kingdom, to scale up the areas of operations of the AML CFT related business. PCPL has subscribed 100% of the share capital
of the Subsidiary.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION
2.1 Statement of compliance

These consolidated condensad interim finandal statements of the Modaraba for the nine months period ended 31 March 2024 are
unaudited and being submitted to the certificate holders as required under Madaraba Companies and Modaraba Rules, 1981 and
have been prepared in accordance with the reguirements of the International Accounting Standard 34 - "Interim Financial
Reporting”, Companies Act 2017, Modaraba Companies and Modarabas (Floatation and Contraly Ordinance, 1580, Modaraba
Companies and Modaraba Rules, 1981 and Predential Regulations for Modarabas (hereinafter referred to as the relevant laws).

The consolidated condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required for full annual
financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements of the Modaraba as at and for the year
ended June 30, 2023,

2.2 Functional and presentation currency

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements are presented in Pakistani Rupees, which is the Modaraba's functional
currency. All financial information presented in Pakistani Rupees has been rounded to the nearest rupees, except atherwise stated.

2.3 Significant accounting policies, estimates and judgments

The accounting policies and methads of computation followed for the preparation of these consalidated condensed interim financial
statements are same as those applied in preparing the financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2023.

The preparation of canselidated condensed interim financial statements reguires managament to make judgements, estimates and
assumptians that affect the application of accounting polides and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and
expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The significant judgements made by management in applying the
Modaraba's accounting pelidies and key sources of estimation of uncertainty are the same as those that were applied to the financial
statements for the vear ended June 30, 2023,
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FIRST PARAMOUNT
MODARABA

EHZART - sHIREEAT - BEREET

3. OPERATING FIXED ASSETS

Tangible fixed assets
Intangible assets

Following additions and disposals, at cost, werg made during the pericd :

Computers

Cffice and other equipment
Furniture and fixtures
Vahiclas

4. LOMNG-TERM MURABAHA FINANCIMG - secured

Consideraed good
Considered doulbtful

Pravision for doubtiul recoveries

Current portion of long-term murabaha financing

Considered good - secured

E "-_'_l 7))
..."{ LSt E:-)ﬂ LAV }

(An Islamic Financial Institution)

DIMINISHING MUSHARAKA FINANCING - secured

Current portion of long-term diminishing musharaka financing

6. MUSHARAKA FINANCING - secured

Food products
HCE Consulting Musharaka

Considerd doubtful
Book printing -1

Lass: Current porlion

I 20

March 31, June 30,
2024 2023
(Unaudited) {Audited)
---------- [Rupees) ----=-—----
12,804,634 11,873,461
227 985 420,251
13,032,619 12293, 712
Additions Disposals
March 31, June 30, March 31, June 30,
2024 2023 2024 2023
(Un-audited) {(Audited) {Un-audited) {Audited)
Rupees
219,572 369,400 - -
107,900 1,086,313 - 176425
50,000 1,191,626 - -
2,210,000 70,320 d85, 900 -
2,587,472 2,717,658 886,900 176,425
March 31, June 30,
2024 2023
(Unaudited) {Audited)
----------- {Rupeeg) ==sreereme==-
G7. 853,805 85, Fo9 029
1,779,393 2,388,324
69,633,198 102,187,353
(1,779,393) {2,388,324)
67,853,805 gy, 799 029
{39,669,625) (58,345.881)
28,184,180 41,453,148
March 31, June 30,
2024 2023
{Unaudited) [Audited)
---------- [RUpBes) —=-cccem=aaax
417,776 GH3. T4
(201,554) (282,937
216,222 400,827
March 31, June 30,
2024 2023
{Unaudited) {Audited)
---------- [RUpe&s) ===ccsmma=
12,000,000 12,000,000
- 2,500,000
12,000,000 14,500,000
13,943,054 14,440 (054
255849054 28,040,054
(13,948, 054) (16,840.054)
12,000,000 12,000,000
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FIRST PARAMOUNT
MODARABA

HMamRT - sHESELT ~-REEREE

(Unaudited)
Mine months ended Quarter ended
March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,
2024 2023 2024 2023
(Rupees)
7. OPERATING REVENUE !/ INCOME

Profit on murabaha financing 10,615,202 16,752 888 2,418,946 0,345 712
Profit on diminishing financing 151,920 234,780 144,855 48,366
Profit on musharaka financing 1,660,592 1,732,138 600,000 GO0, 000
Income from FPM Petro services project 405,767 102 190,667,138 163,586,726 103,782 033
Income from FPM solution project 3,974 177 10,399,058 833,551 3,080,960

42251 EEEHHE 219|?EE|!]1]3 1ETi584iﬂ?B 11 EIBE?I{]TH

8. DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

These financial statements were authorised for issue on by the Board of Directors of the
Modaraba

9. GEMERAL

Corrasponding figures hava been raclassified ! re-arangad, wheraver necessary, to facilitate comparson in the presantation in the
current penod.

Figures hava been raunded off 1o the neasrast rupee.

For Paramount Investments Limited
(Management Company)

Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Director Director
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